TEXAS RANGERS MINOR LEAGUE REPORT:
06/06/12

Round Rock Express (AAA) Pacific Coast League Manager: Bobby Jones 27-33 4th Place -9.5 GB
Yesterday: L, 0-2 vs. Albuquerque Pitcher of Record: L - Jackson (2-6)

Round Rock was blanked by visiting Albuquerque on Tuesday, dropping its 2nd straight...LHP Zach Jackson (6.0 IP, 3 H, 1 R-0 ER, 2 BB, 2 SO, 0 HR, 76 pitches/40 strikes)
started for the Express and suffered loss...LHP John Gaub worked a scoreless 7th inning and has tossed 4.1 scoreless innings over 5 appearances with the Express...RHP
Tanner Scheppers allowed a run on 3 hits over 2.0 innings of work, recording a pair of strikeouts...CF Joey Butler tallied 3 singles, accounting for 3 of Round Rock’s 8 hits...DH
Brad Nelson and 2B Yangervis Solarte each had a double.

Today’s Probable Starter: OFF DAY
Probable Rotation: 6/7 - Oswalt @ OMA, 6/8 - Reynolds @ OMA, 6/9 - Ramirez @ OMA, 6/10 - Perez @ OMA, 6/11 - Jackson @ ALB

Frisco RoughRiders (AA) Texas League Manager: Steve Buechele 33-23 1st Place/1st Half +3.0 GA
Yesterday: OFF DAY Pitcher of Record: N/A

The RoughRiders were off Tuesday and open a brief 4-game road trip in San Antonio tonight.

Today’s Probable Starter: LHP Chad Bell (1-0, 0.87) at San Antonio, 7:05
Probable Rotation: 6/7 - Loux @ SA, 6/8 - Brigham @ SA, 6/9 - Murphy @ SA, 6/10 - Grimm vs. MID

Myrtle Beach Pelicans (High-A) Carolina League Manager: Jason Wood 30-27 3rd Place/1st Half -4.0 GB
Yesterday: W, 5-4 (10) vs. Lynchburg Pitcher of Record: W - Mendeza (2-2)

The Pelicans posted their 2nd straight 10-inning, walk-off victory on Tuesday night over visiting Lynchburg...RHP Kyle Hendricks (6.1 IP, 3 H, 2 R-ER, 3 BB, 6 SO, 0 HR) start-
ed for the Pelicans, but did not factor in the decision...RHP Francsico Mendoza worked a scoreless 10th inning to pick up his 2nd win in relief...SS Edwin Garcia delivered the

game winner with a 2-out single in the 10th to score C Vince DiFazio, who had worked a walk earlier in the frame...DiFazio was 2-for-3 with 2 walks, a solo home run, and 2
RBI...2B Odubel Herrera had a pair of hits, including his 4th triple of the season...1B Brett Nicholas had a double and drove in a run.

Today’s Probable Starter: RHP Wilmer Font (1-3, 4.24) vs. Lynchburg, 6:05 CDT
Probable Rotation: 6/7 - Buckel vs. LYN, 6/8 - Mendez @ CAR, 6/9 - Tepesch/Rojas @ CAR, 6/10 - Hendricks @ CAR

Hickory Crawdads (Low-A) South Atlantic League Manager: Bill Richardson 31-26 3rd Place/1st Half -8.5 GB
Yesterday: L, 3-10 at Charleston Pitcher of Record: L - Martinez (2-2)

Hickory dropped the opener of a 3-game set in Charleston on Tuesday, snapping an 8-game win streak...RHP Nick Martinez (4.0 IP, 6 H, 6 R-ER, 4 BB, 2 SO, 0 HR) started
for the Crawdads and took the loss...LHP Chris Hanna whiffed 2 of the 3 batters he faced in a scoreless 8th inning...DH Jeremy Williams reached base 4 times on 3 singles
and a walk...SS Hanser Alberto had a pair of doubles (12)...CF Zach Cone had a single and scored a pair of runs.

Today’s Probable Starter: : RHP Santo Perez (2-4, 6.65) at Charleston, 6:05 CDT
Probable Rotation: 6/7 - Jackson @ CSC, 6/8 - Payano vs. GVL, 6/9 - Eickhoff vs. GVL, 6/10 - Martinez vs. GVL

Spokane Indians Northwest League Manager: Tim Hulett 0-0 - -GB

Season begins June 15.

AZL Rangers Arizona League Manager: Corey Ragsdale 0-0 - -GB

Season begins June 20.

DSL Rangers Dominican Summer League  Manager: Ryley Westman 11 T2nd place -1.0 GB

RECENT TRANSACTIONS

6/4 - LHP Corey Young released from Frisco...RHP Ryan Rodebaugh reinstated from DL at Frisco.
6/3 - INF Greg Miclat reinstated from DL at Round Rock...RHP Sean Green released from Round Rock.




Albuquerque Isotopes
Round Rock Express

Albuquerque Isotopes

Matt Angle, CF
Jerry Sands, RF
Josh Fields, 1B
Jeff Baisley, DH
Luis Cruz, SS
Tim Federowicz, C
Brian Cavazos-Galvez, LF
Aaron Miles, 3B
Joe Becker, 2B
John Ely, P
Derrick Loop, P
Scott Rice, P
Josh Wall, P
Totals

Round Rock Express

Matt Kata, 3B
Luis Hernandez, SS
Yangervis Solarte, 2B
Ryan Spilborghs, LF
Brad Nelson, DH
Joey Butler, CF
Mike Bianucci, 1B
Val Majewski, RF
Dusty Brown, C
Luis Martinez, C
Zach Jackson, P
John Gaub, P
Tanner Scheppers, P
Totals

Albuquerque Isotopes 2, Round Rock Express O
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2B - ALBUQUERQUE 1: J. Baisley (13). ROUND ROCK 2: Y. Solarte (16), B. Nelson (16).
RBI - ALBUQUERQUE 2: M. Angle (15), J. Sands (29).

Albuquerque Isotopes
John Ely (W 5-4)
Derrick Loop

Scott Rice

Josh Wall (Save 12)

Round Rock Express
Zach Jackson (L 2-6)
John Gaub

Tanner Scheppers

1P
6.0
1.0
2.0

Errors - ROUND ROCK: Z. Jackson (1).

Sacrifice Hits - ALBUQUERQUE: A. Miles, J. Becker.
GIDP - ALBUQUERQUE: J. Becker. ROUND ROCK: R. Spilborghs.
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Caught Stealing - ALBUQUERQUE: M. Angle (3), L. Cruz (1). ROUND ROCK: J. Butler (3).

Umpires - HP--Clint Fagan, 1B--Jordan Baker, 2B--Angel Campos, 3B--Mike Jarboe

Time - 2:41
Attendance - 8,915
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Pit
Pit

AVG

272
247
.304
.288
.309
.268
.323
.240
.227
.133
.000
.000
.000

AVG

314
.228
.285
.386
.289
.306
.275
316
.228
.233
.000
.000
.000

June 5, 2012

OBP

.357
.335
.381
.356
.332
.323
.362
.309
.301
.133
.333
.000
.000

OBP

.349
271
.344
462
.358
428
.329
.381
371
314
.000
.000
.000

ERA

3.22
3.82
4.32
6.57

ERA
4.48
0.00
3.72

SLG

.397
449
441
.486
.502
453
.600
.300
.288
.267
.000
.000
.000

SLG

497
311
434
.570
459
531
474
.526
413
.369
.000
.000
.000

OpBA
.265
.235
.263
.240

OpBA
.290
.200
.270



June 5,

Lynchburg Hillcats 4, Myrtle Beach Pelicans 5

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 R H

Lynchburg Hillcats 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 4 5

Myrtle Beach Pelicans 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0] 1 5 12
Lynchburg Hillcats AB R H RBI B BB K AVG OBP
Mycal Jones, CF 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 210 .293
Nick Ahmed, SS 5 0 1 0 1 0 1 .246 .332
Thomas La Stella, 2B 3 0 0 0 0 2 0 273 .382
Adam Milligan, DH 4 1 1 0 2 1 3 .266 .319
Matt Weaver, DH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .218 .282
Edward Salcedo, 3B 5 0 0 0 0 0 2 .243 291
Chris Garcia, 1B 3 2 1 0 1 1 0 .332 .439
David Rohm, RF 4 0 1 2 2 0 1 .265 .296
Braeden Schlehuber, C 4 1 1 2 4 0 1 267 .333
Kyle Rose, LF 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 226 .309
Gus Schlosser, P 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 .000
Chasen Shreve, P 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 .000
Caleb Brewer, P 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 .000
Totals 34 4 5 4 10 6 8 - -
Myrtle Beach Pelicans AB R H RBI B BB K AVG OBP
Odubel Herrera, 2B 5 1 2 0 4 0 3 .283 .330
Tomas Telis, DH 5 0 1 1 1 0 2 .258 .294
Jared Hoying, LF 4 1 1 0 1 1 2 .289 .366
Christian Villanueva, 3B 5 0 1 0 1 0 0 .264 .324
Brett Nicholas, 1B 5 1 2 1 3 0 0 .264 .314
Vince DiFazio, C 3 2 2 2 5 2 0 .215 .340
Jake Skole, CF 5 0 1 0 1 0 2 .198 .288
Edwin Garcia, SS 4 0 2 1 3 1 2 .225 .295
Josh Richmond, RF 3 0 0 0 0 1 1 176 .263
Kyle Hendricks, P 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 .000
Ben Henry, P 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 .000
Francisco Mendoza, P 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 .000
Totals 39 5 12 5 19 5 12 - -

2B - LYNCHBURG 2: A. Milligan (4), D. Rohm (10). MYRTLEBEACH 2: B. Nicholas (15), E. Garcia (4).

3B - MYRTLEBEACH 1: O. Herrera (4).

HR - LYNCHBURG 1: B. Schlehuber (6). MYRTLEBEACH 1: V. DiFazio (2).

RBI - LYNCHBURG 4: D. Rohm 2 (5), B. Schlehuber 2 (22). MYRTLEBEACH 5: T. Telis (20), B. Nicholas (22), V. DiFazio 2 (15), E.
Garcia (5).

Lynchburg Hillcats 1P H R ER BB K HR BFP Pit B-S ERA
Gus Schlosser 6.0 5 4 4 2 8 1 25 - - 4.20
Chasen Shreve 3.0 4 0 0 2 4 0 14 - - 1.76
Caleb Brewer (L 1-1) 0.2 3 1 0 1 0 0 5 - - 3.42
Myrtle Beach Pelicans 1P H R ER BB K HR BFP Pit B-S ERA
Kyle Hendricks 6.1 3 2 2 3 6 0 25 - - 2.93
Ben Henry (BS 0) 2.2 2 2 2 2 2 1 12 - - 2.79
Francisco Mendoza (W 2-2) 1.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 - - 8.62

Errors - LYNCHBURG: K. Rose (3). MYRTLEBEACH: V. DiFazio (1).

Sacrifice Hits - LYNCHBURG: M. Jones.

GIDP - MYRTLEBEACH: T. Telis, B. Nicholas.

Stolen Bases - LYNCHBURG: T. La Stella (9). MYRTLEBEACH: J. Hoying (5), E. Garcia (1).
Passed Balls - LYNCHBURG: B. Schlehuber.

Umpires - HP--Jeremy Riggs, 1B--Lawrence Reeves,
Time - 3:00
Attendance - 1,809

2012

SLG

.296
.348
415
422
.397
.408
489
441
483
321
.000
.000
.000

SLG

.390
.366
428
.381
.368
.333
.287
.275
.303
.000
.000
.000

OpBA
272
.252
.300

OpBA
261
163
.392



Kannapolis Intimidators
Hickory Crawdads

Kannapolis Intimidators

Bill Rice, CF
Ross Wilson, 2B
Cyle Hankerd, LF
Mark Haddow, RF
Rangel Ravelo, DH
Leighton Pangilinan, 1B
Martin Medina, C
Grant Buckner, 3B
Gari Pena, SS
Jefferson Olacio, P
Jarrett Casey, P
Jeff Soptic, P
Totals

Hickory Crawdads

Christopher Grayson, CF
Hanser Alberto, SS
Zach Cone, DH
Jeremy Williams, LF
Drew Robinson, 2B
Jordan Akins, RF
Kellin Deglan, C
Trever Adams, 3B
Jhonny Gomez, 1B

Jerad Eickhoff, P

Nicholas McBride, P

Greg Wiliams, P
Totals

Kannapolis Intimidators 5, Hickory Crawdads 14
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2B - HICKORY 6: Z. Cone 2 (14), J. Wiliams 2 (11), D. Robinson (10), K. Deglan (12).

HR - KANNAPOLIS 2: C. Hankerd (3), G. Buckner (3). HICKORY 1: D. Robinson (6).
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AVG

.370
.288
.500
.338
321
.235
.188
.264
.234
.000
.000
.000

AVG

314
347
.278
.276
.275
.227
.193
.239
.231
.000
.000
.000

June 4, 2012

OBP

.500
429
.615
409
.376
317
.224
312
.294
.000
.000
.000

OBP

407
402
.339
311
.408
.255
277
274
.383
.000
.000
.000

SLG

481
490
1.050
.507
444
.365
.225
.343
.330
.000
.000
.000

SLG

479
454
.520
481
463
.392
.348
.248
.354
.000
.000
.000

RBI - KANNAPOLIS 2: C. Hankerd (8), G. Buckner (18). HICKORY 14: Z. Cone 5 (33), J. Wililams 3 (32), D. Robinson 2 (33), J. Akins

2 (17), K. Deglan 2 (9).

Kannapolis Intimidators
Jefferson Olacio (L 1-3)
Jarrett Casey

Jeff Soptic

Hickory Crawdads
Jerad Eickhoff (W 5-4)
Nicholas McBride

Greg Wiliams

1P
1.0

1.1

1P
5.0
3.0
1.0
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Errors - KANNAPOLIS: R. Wilson (12). HICKORY: D. Robinson (11), T. Adams (5).
Sacrifice Flies - HICKORY: J. Akins, K. Deglan.
Wild Pitches - KANNAPOLIS: J. Soptic. HICKORY: G. Wiliams.
Passed Balls - KANNAPOLIS: M. Medina.

Umpires - HP--Charlie Tierney, 1B--Doug Del Bello,

Time - 2:49
Attendance - 2,860
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24
12

Pit

B-S

ERA
3.94
5.10
4.15

ERA
4.37
2.93
4.37

OpBA
.262
.259
.000

OpBA
246
.207
273



